

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විලශෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2202/38 - 2020 නොවැම්බර් 21 වැනි සෙනසුරාදා - 2020.11.21 No. 2202/38 - SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 2020

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 170 of Block 04, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 820069, situated in the Village of Kaburugamuwa North within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 408 Kaburugamuwa North in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligama, in the District of Matara, in the Province of Southern, referred to in Notice No. 82/0103 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1952/9 of 01st February, 2016 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd September, 2020.



			SCHEDULE			
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent No Owned	Particulars ss and regarding ature Mortgages of Encumbrances Title pending Adjudication and Injunction	form of
	(Hectare)					
170	0.2087	Angulugaha Gamage Susiri "Senani", Wijaya Mawatha, Kaburugamuwa.	682020326v Full	First Class	-	-
12-434/1						

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 7 of Block 06, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 820073, situated in the Village of Kotawila within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 404 Kotawila South in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligama, in the District of Matara, in the Province of Southern, referred to in Notice No. 82/0170 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2116/20 of 26th March, 2019 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd September, 2020.

			SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
7	0.0429	Mallawaraja Samarawikrama Saman Abesekara 8AB, Medagodawaththa Road, Meda Kamburugamuwa,		First (Class	-	-

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 7, 8, 26 and 28 of Block 04, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 820074, situated in the Village of Lotawila within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 404B Kotawila west in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligama, in the District of Matara, in the Province of Southern, referred to in Notice No. 82/0162 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2094/21 of 23rd October, 2018 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd September, 2020.

SCHEDIII E

		SCHEDULE					
Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	Identi	ty	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
(Hectare)							
0.0468	Vithanage Ranjani 215 B, Vithanagewaththa, Kotavila Kamburugamuwa,	607461716v	Full	First (to	access with ervitude of	-
0.0660	Weerasinghe Kuruppu Arachchige Sriyani Vithagewaththa, Kotawila, Kamburugamuwa,	717292707v	Full	First (Class W to	ith the right access with ervitude of	_
0.1002	Hewa Gamage Chamila Prasad	800253942v	Full	First (_	_
0.0483	Loku Hettiarachchige Nandasiri Vithanagewaththa, Kotawila, Kamburugamuwa,	No	Full	First (to	access with ervitude of	-
	(Hectare) 0.0468 0.0660 0.1002	(Hectare) 0.0468 Vithanage Ranjani 215 B, Vithanagewaththa, Kotavila. Kamburugamuwa, 0.0660 Weerasinghe Kuruppu Arachchige Sriyani Vithagewaththa, Kotawila, Kamburugamuwa, 0.1002 Hewa Gamage Chamila Prasad Karapunchagahawaththa, Kotawila, Kaburugamuwa, 0.0483 Loku Hettiarachchige Nandasiri Vithanagewaththa, Kotawila,	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identificand Address Card No. 100468 Vithanage Ranjani 607461716v 215 B, Vithanagewaththa, Kotavila, Kamburugamuwa, 0.0660 Weerasinghe Kuruppu Arachchige 717292707v Sriyani Vithagewaththa, Kotawila, Kamburugamuwa, 0.1002 Hewa Gamage Chamila Prasad 800253942v Karapunchagahawaththa, Kotawila, Kaburugamuwa, 0.0483 Loku Hettiarachchige Nandasiri No Vithanagewaththa, Kotawila,	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity and Address (Hectare) 0.0468 Vithanage Ranjani 607461716v Full 215 B, Vithanagewaththa, Kotavila, Kamburugamuwa, 0.0660 Weerasinghe Kuruppu Arachchige 717292707v Full Sriyani Vithagewaththa, Kotawila, Kamburugamuwa, 0.1002 Hewa Gamage Chamila Prasad 800253942v Full Karapunchagahawaththa, Kotawila, Kaburugamuwa, 0.0483 Loku Hettiarachchige Nandasiri No Full Vithanagewaththa, Kotawila,	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned and Address Card No. (Hectare) 0.0468 Vithanage Ranjani 607461716v Full First Card No. 215 B, Vithanagewaththa, Kotavila, Kamburugamuwa, 0.0660 Weerasinghe Kuruppu Arachchige 717292707v Full First Card Sriyani Vithagewaththa, Kotawila, Kamburugamuwa, 0.1002 Hewa Gamage Chamila Prasad 800253942v Full First Card Karapunchagahawaththa, Kotawila, Kaburugamuwa, 0.0483 Loku Hettiarachchige Nandasiri No Full First Card Vithanagewaththa, Kotawila,	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address Card No. Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address Card No. (Hectare) O.0468 Vithanage Ranjani 607461716v Full First Class W 215 B, Vithanagewaththa, Kotavila, Kamburugamuwa, symptom of the Sriyani to Vithagewaththa, Kotawila, Kamburugamuwa, Sriyani to Vithagewaththa, Kotawila, Kamburugamuwa, Sriyani to Vithagewaththa, Kotawila, Kamburugamuwa, Simburugamuwa, Simburugamuw	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address National Identity Owned of Nature And Address Card No. Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1 and 234 of Block 03, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 820083, situated in the Village of Mirissa Udupila within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 405

A- Mirissa Udupila in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligama, in the District of Matara, in the Province of Southern, referred to in Notice No. 82/0087 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1931/8 of 08th September, 2015 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd September, 2020.

SCHEDULE

			SCHEDULE					
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	Nation Identi Card I	ty	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
1	0.4501	Pradeshiya Saba - Weligama	_	Full	First (Class	_	_
234	0.0231	Chanika Abedeera 135/B, Siyambalagahawaththa, Kivula, Hungama,	877304221v	Full	First (to se	ith the right access with ervitude of arcel no.235	-
12-434/4								

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 92 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 820084, situated in the Village of Mirissa within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 406 A -Mirissa South II in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligama, in the District of Matara, in the Province of Southern, referred to in Notice No. 82/0061 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1878/37 of 30th September, 2014 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd September, 2020.

			SCHEDULE					
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.		Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars I regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
92	0.0176	Badathuruge Vimukthi Jayarathne No 38, Beddakonawila Waththa, Polwathumodara, Mirissa,	836770854v	Full	Second	to	With the right of access with servitude of parcel no.99	-
12-434/5						_		

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 114 and 115 of Block 02, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 820086, situated in the Village of Mirissa North within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 405 - Mirissa North in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligama, in the District of Matara, in the Province of Southern, referred to in Notice No. 82/0056 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1872/14 of 23rd July, 2014 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd September, 2020.

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.		Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
114	0.0393	Ahangama Widana Arachchige Gnanawathi		ull	Second C	Class	-	_
115	0.1310	Maradanagewaththa, Yatipila, Miri Kongahawaththage Karunawathi Yatipila, Mirissa,	*	ull	First Cla	ass	-	-

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1, 6, 7 and 31 of Block 02, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 820092, situated in the Village of Pelena within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 387 A Pelana west in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligama, in the District of Matara, in the Province of Southern, referred to in Notice No. 82/0180 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2152/30 of 04th December, 2019 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd September, 2020.

			SCHEDULE					
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	Natio Ident Card	ity	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
1	0.0205	Kotudura Arachchige Krishantha Manjula De Silva Hilview, Udukawa, Denipitiya.,	730843070v	Full	First Cl	mo D A C 1 Cc Wit Limit Of	ribject to the rtgage to the FCC Bank time period of one year from 8.03.2014 For the constructions hin Building with a distance 8.87 Meters From the of Road	Subject to tha Condition of agreement of leasing for 5 Years from 01.04.2019 to Illkis Masan Mohommed Husain Salan
6	0.0370	Wikramathunge Ararchchige Heriyat 636, Mathara Rd, Weligama,	476461685v	Full	First Cl		_	_
7	0.0591	Polwaththa Gallage Kosala Wasantha Kumara 634 A, Mathara Rd, Pelena, Weligama.	822574874v	Full	First Cl	Pe Moh 01 3 An First a Of two To sou Fror	Leasing to orth Kareem commad Alfar Since .01.2017 to 1.12.2021 dd leasing of nd Second flow o story Building 1 caffe (Pvt) Ltd m 01.11.2018 30.04.2024	

		SCI	HEDULE - (Contd.)			
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Class Extent Natu Owned of Title	re Mortgages Encumbrances	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)					
31	0.0250	Dharmasiri Wijesiri Jayawhardhane Karunarathne Weeraman No 29, Kankanppulawaththa, Polwaththa, Denipitiya,	722292553v Full	First Class	_	-
12-434/7						

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 19 of Block 04, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 820101, situated in the Village of Paranakade within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 382 A Paranakade in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligama, in the District of Matara, in the Province of Southern, referred to in Notice No. 82/0151 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2072/8 of 21st May, 2018 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd September, 2020.

12-434/8

Parcel	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity	Extent Owned		Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
No.			Card No.				
	(Hectare)						
19	0.0057	Ahamad Jamaldeen Pathimathun Nafpisa 145, Galbokka, Weligama.	465712341v Ful	l First (Class	-	-